

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
SUPREME COURT NO. 24-0205  
Pottawattamie County No. LACV121621**

---

JAHN PATRIC KIRLIN AND SARA LOUISE KIRLIN,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

Dr. BARCLAY A. MONASTER, M.D., and Dr. CHRISTIAN WILLIAM  
JONES, MD, and PHYSICIANS CLINIC INC., d.b.a. METHODIST  
PHYSICIANS CLINIC – COUNCIL BLUFFS,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR POTTAWATTAMIE COUNTY  
HON. MICHAEL D. HOOPER**

---

**Brief for Defendant-Appellee Dr. Barclay A. Monaster**

---

Frederick T. Harris #AT0003198  
Theodore T. Appel #AT0014941  
Georgia R. Rice #AT0015229  
LAMSON DUGAN & MURRAY LLP  
1045 76th Street, Suite 3000  
West Des Moines, IA 50266  
Phone: 515-513-5003  
Fax: 515 298-6536  
Email: [rharris@ldmlaw.com](mailto:rharris@ldmlaw.com)  
[tappel@ldmlaw.com](mailto:tappel@ldmlaw.com)  
[grice@ldmlaw.com](mailto:grice@ldmlaw.com)

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE  
BARCLAY A. MONASTER

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	9
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	10
NATURE OF THE CASE .....	10
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	15
I. <i>Iowa Code section 668.11 Applied Following Procedendo</i> .....	15
A. <i>Error Preservation</i> .....	15
B. <i>Standard of Review</i> .....	15
C. <i>The Initial Scheduling Order Was Left In Place Following Reversal on Remand. The Kirlins’ Clock to Designate Experts Resumed Under Section 668.11 Continued after Procedendo was Issued</i> .....	16
II. <i>The Kirlins did not Establish Good Cause to Excuse Their Untimely Expert Disclosure</i> .....	24
A. <i>Error Preservation</i> .....	24
B. <i>Standard of Review</i> .....	26
C. <i>The Kirlins have Not Established Good Cause Under Iowa Code section 668.11</i> .....	27
1. <i>The Kirlin’s Five-Month Long Deviation was Serious</i> .....	28
2. <i>The Kirlin’s Delay was Prejudicial to the Defendants</i> .....	29

3. <i>Defense Counsel’s Actions Did Not Contribute to Plaintiffs’ Delay</i> .....	31
4. <i>Other Factors do not Support the Kirlins</i> .....	33
III. <i>Summary Judgment Was Appropriate Due to the Lack of Expert Testimony</i> .....	35
A. <i>Error Preservation</i> .....	35
B. <i>Standard of Review</i> .....	35
C. <i>Summary Judgment was Appropriate Due to Plaintiffs’ Failure to Timely Designate</i> .....	35
IV. <i>Dr. Monaster joins any Applicable Arguments Made by Defendant Jones and Physicians Clinic Appellate Brief as their Own</i> .....	39
CONCLUSION.....	39
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....	39
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE .....	41
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>33 Carpenters Constr. Inc. v. State Farm Life &amp; Ins. Cas. Co.</i> , 939 N.W.2d 69 (Iowa 2020) .....	15, 16, 35
<i>Butler v. Iyer</i> , No. 21-0976, 2022 Iowa App. LEXIS 291 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 13, 2022) .....	34
<i>City of Okoboji v. Iowa Dist. Ct.</i> , 744 N.W.2d 327 (Iowa 2008) .....	18
<i>Cox v. Jones</i> , 470 N.W.2d 23 (Iowa 1991) .....	16, 23
<i>Dealers Warehouse Co. v. Wahl &amp; Assocs.</i> , 216 N.W.2d 391 (Iowa 1974) .....	27
<i>DeChambeau v. Balkenbush</i> , 431 P.3d 359 (Nev. Ct. App. 2018) .....	19
<i>DirecTV, LLC, v. White</i> , 844 S.E.2d 289 (Ga. Ct. App. 2020) .....	25
<i>Donovan v. State</i> , 445 N.W.2d 763 (Iowa 1989) .....	27
<i>Douglas v. Burley</i> , 134 So. 3d 692 (Miss. 2012) .....	19, 22
<i>Est. of Hazen v. Gensis Health Sys.</i> , No. 23-0335, 2024 Iowa App. LEXIS 474 (Iowa Ct. App. June 19, 2024) .....	26
<i>Greenawalt v. Sun City W. Fire Dist.</i> , 250 F. Supp. 2d 1200 (D. Ariz. 2003) .....	19
<i>Hansen v. Cent. Iowa Hosp. Corp.</i> , 686 N.W.2d 476 (Iowa 2004) .....	16, 26
<i>Hantsbarger v. Coffin</i> , 501 N.W.2d 501 (Iowa 1993) .....	16, 32

<i>Hill v. McCartney</i> , 590 N.W.2d 52 (Iowa Ct. App. 1998) .....	27
<i>In re Det. of Fowler</i> , 784 N.W.2d 184 (Iowa 2010) .....	35, 36
<i>In re Est. of Wanek</i> , No. 14-1887, 2015 Iowa App. LEXIS 933 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 14, 2015).....	17
<i>In re Marriage of Williams</i> , 595 N.W.2d 126 (Iowa 1999) .....	36
<i>In the Int. of M.M.</i> , No. 02-22-00279-CV, 2023 Tex. App. LEXIS 1150 (Tex. Ct. App. 2023) .....	25
<i>In the Interest of M.T.</i> , 714 N.W.2d 278 (Iowa 2006) .....	21
<i>Jackson v. Catholic Health Init. Iowa Corp.</i> , No. 22-1911, 2023 Iowa App. LEXIS 683 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 30, 2023) .....	30
<i>Jorgenson v. Smith</i> , 2 N.W.3d 868 (Iowa 2024) .....	38
<i>Kirlin v. Monaster</i> , 984 N.W.2d 412 (Iowa 2023) .....	passim
<i>Kublik v. Burk</i> , 540 N.W.2d 60 (Iowa Ct. App. 1995) .....	28, 29
<i>Laden &amp; Pearson, P.C. v. McFadden</i> , No. 20-0093, 2021 Iowa App. LEXIS 498 (Iowa Ct. App. June 16, 2021) .....	29
<i>Marketing Associates Co. v. Hawkeye Nat. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 452 N.W.2d 389 (Iowa 1990) .....	36
<i>McHugh v. Smith</i> , 966 N.W.2d 285 (Iowa Ct. App. 2021) .....	23
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002) .....	15, 24, 35

<i>Miller v. Morales</i> , No. 09-1717, 2011 Iowa App. LEXIS 18 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 20, 2011) .....	29, 30
<i>Mumm v. Jennie Edmundson Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 924 N.W.2d 512 (Iowa 2019).....	32
<i>Munoz v. Braland</i> , No. 09-0011, 2009 Iowa App. LEXIS 1442 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 7, 2009) .....	28
<i>Nedved v. Welch</i> , 585 N.W.2d 238 (Iowa 1998) .....	26, 29, 37, 39
<i>Nelson v. Mercy Med. Servs.-Iowa Corp.</i> , No. 13-0361, 2014 Iowa App. LEXIS 21, at *12 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 9, 2014) .....	20
<i>NevadaCare, Inc., v. Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 783 N.W.2d 459 (Iowa 2010)...	31
<i>Newell v. State</i> , 21-0273, 2022 Iowa App. LEXIS 56 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 12, 2022) .....	17
<i>Owen v. Hunziker</i> , No. 22-0282, 2022 Iowa App. LEXIS 959 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 21, 2022) .....	17
<i>Reyes v. Smith</i> , No. 21-0303, 2022 Iowa App. LEXIS 431 (Iowa Ct. App. May 25, 2022) .....	28, 30, 37, 39
<i>Ronnfeldt v. Shelby Cty.</i> , 984 N.W.2d 418 (Iowa 2023) .....	23
<i>Ronnfeldt v. Shelby Cty.</i> , No. 22-1442, 2024 Iowa App. LEXIS 198 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 6, 2024) .....	23, 24

<i>Sadler v. Primus</i> , No. 18–1198, 2019 Iowa App. LEXIS 840 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 11, 2019) .....	28
<i>Shields v. Credit One Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 2:19-cv-00934-JD-NJK, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6576 (D. Nev. Jan. 13, 2023) .....	19, 20
<i>Sleeper v. Killion</i> , 164 N.W. 241 (Iowa 1917) .....	20
<i>Smith v. Billsby</i> , No. 02-1863, 2003 Iowa App. LEXIS 1052 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 26, 2003) .....	36
<i>Spin Doctor Golf, Inc. v. Paymentech, L.P.</i> , No. 05-11-01014-cv, 2013 Tex. App. LEXIS 8121 (Tex. Ct. App. July 2, 2013) .....	22, 33
<i>Stanton v. Knoxville Cmty. Hosp. Inc.</i> , No. 19-1277, 2020 Iowa App. LEXIS 775 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 5, 2020) .....	26
<i>State v. Banning</i> , 218 N.W. 572, 574 (Iowa 1928) .....	21
<i>State v. Davis</i> , No. 06-0013, 2006 Iowa App. LEXIS 1180, at *7 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 11, 2006) .....	21, 22
<i>State v. Louewrens</i> , 792 N.W.2d 649 (Iowa 2010) .....	38
<i>State v. Tipton</i> , 897 N.W.2d 653 (Iowa 2017) .....	36
<i>Struck v. Mercy Health Servs.-Iowa Corp.</i> , 973 N.W.2d 533 (Iowa 2022) .....	23, 38
<i>Tamayo v. Debrah</i> , No. 17-0971, 2018 Iowa App. LEXIS 893 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 10, 2018) .....	27, 28, 29

<i>Taylor v. Burgus</i> , 262 N.W. 808 (Iowa 1935) .....	20, 21
<i>Thomas v. Fellows</i> , 456 N.W.2d 170 (Iowa 1990) .....	17
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 943 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	31
<i>Venard v. Winter</i> , 524 N.W.2d 163 (Iowa 1994) .....	36

**Statutes:**

Iowa Code § 1.500 .....	passim
Iowa Code § 4.1 .....	35
Iowa Code § 147.140 .....	passim
Iowa Code § 668.11 .....	passim

**Iowa Court Rules:**

Iowa R. App. P. 6.801 .....	25
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903 .....	38
Iowa R. App. P. 6.904 .....	25
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101 .....	10
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.500 .....	passim
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.604 .....	20
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.906 .....	32

**Secondary Sources:**

5 Am. Jur. 2d Appellate Review § 669 (2024) .....	19
5 Am. Jur. 2d Appellate Review § 742 (2024) .....	21
